

No. 16-1487

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SUTURE EXPRESS, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

OWENS & MINOR DISTRIBUTION, INC.,  
AND CARDINAL HEALTH 200, LLC,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

SHARI ROSS LAHLOU  
CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN  
LUKE VAN HOUWELINGEN  
CROWELL & MORING LLP  
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
(202) 624-2500  
slahlou@crowell.com

*Counsel for Respondent  
Owens & Minor  
Distribution, Inc.*

SHAY DVORETZKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JEFFREY R. JOHNSON  
MARK C. SAVIGNAC  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
sdvoretzky@jonesday.com

PAULA RENDER  
JONES DAY  
77 West Wacker  
Chicago, IL 60601

*Counsel for Respondent  
Cardinal Health 200, LLC*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	12
I. TIED MARKET EFFECTS ALONE CANNOT ESTABLISH TYING MARKET POWER, AND NO COURT HAS HELD OTHERWISE .....	12
A. Suture Express Does Not and Cannot Raise the Issue That the Tenth Circuit Believed Has Divided the Courts of Appeals.....	13
B. There Is No Split on the Question That Suture Express Actually Presents .....	15
C. Tied Market Effects Alone Cannot Prove Tying Market Power, and Suture Express Would Not Prevail Even If They Could .....	21
II. THE TENTH CIRCUIT'S FACT- INTENSIVE ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST INJURY CREATED NO CIRCUIT SPLIT .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	23
<i>Breaux Brothers Farms, Inc. v. Teche Sugar Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 83 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	1
<i>Carpa, Inc. v. Ward Foods, Inc.</i> , 536 F.2d 39 (5th Cir. 1976) .....	31
<i>Cascade Health Solutions v. PeaceHealth</i> , 515 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	17, 19
<i>Digidyne Corp. v. Data General Corp.</i> , 734 F.2d 1336 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	31
<i>Digital Equipment Corp. v. Uniq Digital Technologies, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Services, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992) .....	18, 19, 20, 25
<i>Fortner Enterprises, Inc. v. U.S. Steel Corp. (Fortner I)</i> , 394 U.S. 495 (1969) .....	27, 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> 476 U.S. 447 (1986) .....	9, 14, 20
<i>Grappone, Inc. v. Subaru of New England,</i> 858 F.2d 792 (1st Cir. 1988).....	16, 25
<i>Illinois Tool Works Inc. v. Independent Ink, Inc.,</i> 547 U.S. 28 (2006) .....	14, 20, 23, 24
<i>Jefferson Parish Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde,</i> 466 U.S. 2 (1984) .....	14, 30, 31
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,</i> 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	23, 24
<i>PSI Repair Services, Inc. v. Honeywell, Inc.,</i> 104 F.3d 811 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	18
<i>Town Sound &amp; Custom Tops, Inc. v. Chrysler Motor Corp.,</i> 959 F.2d 468 (3d Cir. 1992) (en banc) .....	17
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Fortner Enterprises, Inc.(Fortner II),</i> 429 U.S. 610 (1977) .....	23, 24, 25
<i>ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,</i> 696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....	27, 30, 31, 32
